



2026:CGHC:17094

NAFR

## HIGH COURT OF CHHATTISGARH AT BILASPUR

### CRR No. 678 of 2025

**1** - Devashish Roy S/o. Shri Sunil Kumar Roy, Aged About 54 Years, R/o. House No. 1528/2, Street No. 34, Vivekanand Colony, Shanti Nagar, P.S. Vaishali Nagar, Bhilai, Tehsil And District - Durg (C.G.) .

**... Applicant**

**versus**

**1** - Rita Roy W/o. Gautam Roy Aged About 45 Years R/o. Harivansh Nivas, Near Gurudwara, Purani Basti, Kohka, Bhilai, District - Durg (C.G.) At Present Shikshit Nagar/ Adarsh Nagar, Charoda, Near Bus Stand, Purani Bhilai, District - Durg (C.G.).

**2** - Devansh Roy S/o. Gautam Kumar Roy Aged About 8 Years Minor Through Natural Guardian Mother Rita Roy, W/o. Gautam Roy.

**3** - Gautam Kumar Roy S/o. Shri Sunil Kumar Roy Aged About 49 Years M/s. Vinay Kumar Gupta, Akashganga Sabji Mandi, Supela, Bhilai, District - Durg (C.G.).

**4** - Sunil Kumar Roy S/o. Late N.L. Roy Aged About 81 Years R/o. House No. 1528/2, Street No. 34, Vivekanand Colony, Shanti Nagar, P.S. Vaishali Nagar, Bhilai, Tehsil And District - Durg (C.G.).

**5** - Sagarika Bose W/o. Anup Kumar Bose Aged About 60 Years R/o. Patwari Bada, Behind Aadva Mata Mandir, Shanti Nagar, P.S. Vaishali Nagar, Bhilai, Tehsil And District - Durg (C.G.).

**6** - State Of Chhattisgarh Through District Magistrate, Durg (C.G.).

**7** - Rubi Roy W/o. Devashish Roy Aged About 48 Years R/o. House No. 1528/2, Street No. 34, Vivekanand Colony, Shanti Nagar, P.S. Vaishali Nagar, Bhilai, Tehsil And District Durg (C.G.).

**... Respondents**

---

|                 |                                 |
|-----------------|---------------------------------|
| For Applicant   | : Mr. Rohan Kumbhare, Advocate. |
| For Respondents | : None.                         |

---

**Hon'ble Shri Justice Sanjay Kumar Jaiswal**

**Order on Board**

**15.04.2026**

1. Learned counsel for the applicant submits that he may be permitted to withdraw the present criminal revision.
2. In view of submission made by learned counsel for the applicant, the present revision petition is **dismissed** as withdrawn.
3. Office is directed to sent a certified copy of this order to the trial Court concerned for necessary information.

Sd/-

**(Sanjay Kumar Jaiswal)**  
Judge

Sourabh P.